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H10-030 – Information 
April 29, 2010 
	TO: 
	Home and Community Services (HCS) Division Regional Administrators
Area Agency on Aging (AAA) Directors

	FROM:
	Bill Moss, Director, Home and Community Services Division

	SUBJECT: 
	Medicare Prescription Drug Benefit for Medicare/Medicaid Clients

	Purpose:
	To provide information to staff about a recent change in Medicare Part D drug coverage 

	Background:
	MB H06-015, dated 3/7/2006 gave detailed information on the Medicare Prescription Drug Program (Part D PDP) and how it affects Medicaid clients.  This is updated information on changes in Medicare Part D coverage that went into effect January 1, 2010.  These changes apply to individuals eligible to receive Medicare and Medicaid (also called “dual eligibles”).

	What’s new, changed, or

Clarified

 
	As of January 1, 2010, the Limited Income NET (Newly Eligible Transition) Program will handle all claims for everyone with retroactive Medicare drug coverage.
In the Limited Income Net Program, a single Medicare drug plan (Humana) will provide retroactive coverage for any months a Medicaid-eligible person did not have Medicare drug coverage.  People with retroactive coverage may need to contact Limited Income NET to get reimbursed for covered prescpriptions they paid for during months they had the retroactive coverage.  People eligible for retroactive Medicare drug coverage will be covered by Limited Income NET for any uncovered months in the past, the month in which Medicare gets notice that they qualify for Medicaid or SSI, and the following month.  Going forward, the person will get Medicare drug coverage from the Medicare drug plan Medicare auto-enrolled them into, or from the Medicare drug plan they chose if they joined a plan on their own.
Wellpoint is no longer contracted to provide prescription drug coverage from the time of the Medicaid opening until a Medicare Part D prescription drug plan (PDP) is chosen or assigned.

Pharmacies have been notified of these changes by Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services (CMS).
Example: A Medicare-eligible client applies for Medicaid on 3/1/2010.  This client has Medicare A/B, but did not enroll in a Medicare D PDP.  The client is opened on Medicaid retroactively for months 12/2009 to the present.  This client will be eligible for Medicare D prescription drug coverage retroactively based on the retroactive date Medicaid is opened and will need to contact the Limited Income Net Program for any drug reimbursement.

HRSA will only pay up to the benchmark co-payment amount for Medicare D.  Non benchmark plans may have higher prescription co-pays that are an allowable participation reduction after the capped HRSA co-payment amount.

HRSA will not pay prescription drug co-payments for individuals covered under a non-Medicare D PDP “credible coverage” insurance.

What is credible coverage?  

A: If a client has health insurance that covers prescription drugs (e.g. PEBB insurance), the client has the option of retaining their own health insurance with prescription drug coverage as long as it provides “credible coverage” which is comparable to a Medicare D plan.

HRSA notifies CMS of this insurance coverage via the Third Party Liability information.  They are not auto-enrolled into a PDP once they are eligible for Medicaid.  Co-payments for Medicare D cannot be waived after the client has been in the nursing facility for more than 30 calendar days.  These clients may still have co-payments for prescription charges.
HRSA may have been paying co-payments on credible coverage in the past, but this was a systems issue that has been fixed.  Prescription co-payments for non D Medicare PDP insurance plans are the responsibility of the client and are an allowable deduction from participation.



	ACTION:
	Financial and Social Services staff: Provide appropriate information to clients, their families or caregivers who call with questions about coverage.  The phone number for the Limited Income NET Program is 1-800-783-1307.
Financial staff: Do not use prescription drug bills that would be paid for under Medicare Part D to reduce participation.  This includes unpaid prescription bills for a time period that Medicare D is covered retroactively.  Continue to reduce participation by out-of-pocket costs that are the responsibility of the client.
Contact Lori Rolley, listed below, for any issues resulting in backdating Medicaid eligibility more than 90 days related to prescription drug reimbursement.

	Related 
REFERENCES:
	HRSA Website with Part D Resources
List of Drugs Covered by Medicaid 

DSHS EAZ Manual: Medicare and Long-term Care

	ATTACHMENT(S):  
	CMS Notice to Pharmacies:

[image: image1.emf]CMS Notice to  Pharmacies.pdf


CMS Limited Income NET Tip Sheet:


[image: image2.emf]CMS Limited Income  NET Tip Sheet.pdf



	CONTACT(S):
	David Armes, Financial Program Manager
(360) 725-2271

ArmesJD@dshs.wa.gov
Lori Rolley, Financial Program Manager

(360) 725-2271

rollelj@dshs.wa.gov
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DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES
Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services

7500 Security Boulevard

Baltimore, Maryland 21244-1850

CENTERS for MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES

Point-of-Sale Facilitated Enrollment (POS FE) Process
and the Limited Income NET Program Announcement

Four Steps for Pharmacists
Updated November 2009

The Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services (CMS) has redesigned the program known as the
WellPoint Point-of-Sale Facilitated Enroliment (POS FE) process. Effective January 1, 2010, the
program will be known as the Limited Income Newly Eligible Transition program, or Limited Income
NET, and will be administered by Humana.

Please note that WellPoint will continue to accept claims through midnight (EST), December 31, 2009.
Pharmacy providers with questions about claims submitted to the POS FE process prior to January 1,
2010 will need to call the NextRx Pharmacy Benefits line at 1-800-957-5147.

The below “Four Steps” instructions continue to apply to the 2009 POS FE process. Effective January
1, 2010, pharmacy providers will need to use the following BIN/PCN to submit claims for the 2010
Limited Income NET program: BIN = 610649, PCN = 05440000. More information on the Limited
Income NET program is available online at the following location:
http://www.cms.hhs.gov/LowlncSubMedicarePresCov/03 MedicareLINET.asp#TopOfPage.

Four Steps for Pharmacists for the 2009 POS FE Process
In Effect until Midnight (EST), December 31, 2009

The POS FE process was designed to ensure that individuals with both Medicare and Medicaid, “dual
eligibles,” who are not yet enrolled in a Part D prescription drug plan are still able to obtain immediate
prescription drug coverage when evidence of Medicare and Medicaid eligibility is presented at the
pharmacy. Other individuals who qualify for the Part D low-income subsidy (LIS), also called “extra
help,” are also now able to use the POS FE process.

Four Steps
The following four steps provide a quick reference guide for using the POS FE process:

STEP ONE STEP TWO Lo ’
; ) STEP THREE ) Claim is paid and
Ask for Patient ID ) Submit E1 ) ) STEP FOUR All Claim paid:
Informatio - No plan _|Confirm Medicare / . : . h enrollment is
Card or other plan |- . Transactionto |- R t—Eligible»| Submit Claimsto [— Edits -y s "
Provided ) . - enrollment Medicaid / LIS facilitated into a
enrollment identify possible - POS FE Process Passed
) . Eligibility Part D Plan
confirmation plan enrollment
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1. Request Patient’'s Part D Plan ID Card

If a patient has a Part D Plan ID Card or other confirmation of Part D Plan Enroliment (see below),
please submit claims to that payer.

NOTE: If an individual does not have an ID card, he/she may have a plan enroliment
“acknowledgement letter” or “confirmation letter” containing the 4Rx data—Bank Identification
Number (BIN), Processor Control Number (PCN), Group ID for the patient’s specific plan
(GROUP), and Member ID information.

If neither an ID Card nor an acknowledgement or confirmation letter is available, go to Step 2.

2. Submit an E1 Transaction to the TrOOP Facilitator

If the individual has no proof of enroliment, plan billing information may be available through the
Part D eligibility and enrollment online system, the TrOOP Facilitator. The TrOOP Facilitator can
be accessed with an E1 query which provides 4Rx data. For those pharmacy software systems
that support an “enhanced E1” query, enroliment information within 90 days of the date the
request is submitted can be obtained. If you are uncertain about how to submit an E1 or
enhanced E1 query, please contact your software vendor.

If the E1 query returns a BIN/PCN indicating the patient has current drug plan coverage, do NOT
submit a claim to the POS FE process. If the E1 query returns a help desk telephone number, this
indicates the individual has been enrolled in a plan, but the 4Rx data is not yet available. Please
contact that plan for the proper 4Rx data.

If the E1 query does not return a BIN/PCN indicating the individual has current drug plan coverage,
go to Step 3.

3. Identify a “Dual Eligible” Individual (Medicare and Medicaid), or Those Eligible for the Low-
Income Subsidy (LIS)

Verify the individual’s Medicare, Medicaid or LIS eligibility using one of the items listed below. If
the individual cannot provide evidence of current eligibility for Medicare and Medicaid or the LIS,
the claim should NOT be submitted to the POS FE process. The following options are available to
verify an individual’s dual eligibility/LIS eligibility:

Medicaid

e Medicaid ID Card

e Copy of current Medicaid award letter with effective dates

¢ Documentation that shows Medicaid status, such as a copy of a state document, a printout
from the state electronic enrollment file, or a screen print from the state’s Medicaid system

e State eligibility verification system (EVS) queries (interactive voice response, online)

Medicare

Submit an E1 query to determine Medicare Part A eligibility and/or Part B enrollment
Medicare ID Card

Medicare Summary Notice (MSN)

Medicare pharmacy eligibility line—1-866-835-7595

Low-Income Subsidy

e Copy of one of the following extra help (LIS) letters from Social Security Administration: a
“Notice of Award”; a “Notice of Change” indicating an award increase; a “Notice of Planned
Action” indicating an award reduction; or a “Notice of Important Information” indicating no
change to the person’s award

If you are able to verify the patient’s Medicare and Medicaid or LIS eligibility, go to Step 4.
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4. Bill the POS FE Process

To utilize POS FE, enter the claim through your claims system in accordance with the WellPoint
Next Rx payer sheet, available at https://www.wellpointnextrx.com/wps/portal/wpo/provider/home.
Note: The BIN/PCN for POS FE will remain the same in 2009.

As in 2007 and 2008, all claims submitted to POS FE will be edited for eligibility to minimize the
incidence of claims paid in error. User-friendly claims rejection messages will be returned to a
pharmacy provider when a patient is determined to not be eligible. This editing is provided by
RelayHealth, Inc.

PLEASE NOTE:

e Itis critical that you submit both the Medicare HICN and the Medicaid ID number (for
Medicaid eligibles) to validate the individual’s dual eligibility status.

¢ No Medicaid ID number is required for those who are not Medicaid eligible but are LIS
eligible.

¢ WellPoint may still need to reverse other ineligible claims (e.g., duplicate claims) that have
been paid erroneously to pharmacies through the POS FE process, but these are expected
to be minimal.

¢ If you need further information and resources regarding the POS FE process, please go to
the NextRx Provider portal at https://www.wellpointnextrx.com/wps/portal/wpo/provider/home.

o WellPoint will track the number of ineligible claims per pharmacy NPI number and carefully
review claims from those pharmacies with high utilization of POS FE for ineligible patients.

Page 3 of 3



https://www.wellpointnextrx.com/wps/portal/wpo/provider/home

https://www.wellpointnextrx.com/wps/portal/wpo/provider/home



REJECT CODES

Pharmacists may receive the following reject codes when claims for prospective POS FE patients
are rejected:

. NPI .
WeIIEm_nt Reject NPI Primary Secondary Message (Customizable)
Description Message
Code
gg't,t AF;ound on 65 Patient is not covered | Unable to validate patient's eligibility for Medicare, please call CMS at 866-835-7595.
Z%ugﬁt%%tPart 65 Patient is not covered ;Jggé)le to validate patient's eligibility for Medicare, please call CMS at 866-835-
effective )
Found on Part
AB but patient 65 Patient is not covered | Unable to validate patient's eligibility for Medicare, please call CMS at 866-835-7595.
expired
Found current Submit Bill To cher . . .
Part D ol 41 Processor or Primary | <Custom Message With Patient and Plan Information>
plan
Payer
Patient has
employer 65 Patient is not covered | Patient has subsidized employer group retiree drug benefits, not eligible for POS FE.
subsidy
Patient lives
outside the 50 65 Patient is not covered | Beneficiary lives outside of fifty States or District of Columbia, not eligible for POS FE
States and DC
CN:ontra_lc_t T 65 Patient is not covered | Patient not eligible for POS FE
ot Eligible
Wil s Various |Various Required Field(s) Missing
Required Fields
Claim Older 81 Claim Too OId For exception info call 800-957-5147 or go to

Than 90 days

http://www.cms.hhs.gov/Pharmacy/downloads/POSFEPharmacyTipSheetNov2009.pdf

e “Claim Too OId” refers to claims submitted more than 90 days after the date of service. An
exceptions process is available for claims associated with this reject code. The exceptions
process fax form is available at
http://www.cms.hhs.gov/Pharmacy/downloads/POSFEExceptionsProcessNov2009.pdf For

more information, visit the web address in the reject message above.

e Other edits include those for safety, duplication, Part B covered drugs, and Part D excluded
drugs.
Electronic claims overrides are not available.

¢ Pharmacies with questions about claims reversals may call the NextRx Pharmacy Benefits Line
at 1-800-957-5147.
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Information Partners Can Use on:

The Limited Income NET Program
for People With Retroactive Medicaid

November 2009

People with Medicare who are also eligible for Medicaid or Supplemental
Security Income (SSI) automatically get Extra Help paying for Medicare
drug coverage. When Medicare records show that a person’s Medicaid or
SSI eligibility is retroactive to past months, their Extra Help and automatic
Medicare drug coverage is retroactive for the same period.

As of January 1, 2010, the Limited Income NET (Newly Eligible
Transition) Program will handle all claims for everyone with retroactive
Medicare drug coverage.

In the Limited Income NET Program, a single Medicare drug plan (Humana)
will provide retroactive coverage for any months an eligible person didn’t
have Medicare drug coverage. People with retroactive coverage may need to
contact Limited Income NET to get reimbursed for covered prescriptions they
paid for during months they had the retroactive coverage.

People eligible for retroactive Medicare drug coverage will be covered by
Limited Income NET for any uncovered months in the past, the month in
which Medicare gets notice that they qualify for Medicaid or SSI, AND the
following month. Going forward, the person will get Medicare drug coverage
from the Medicare drug plan Medicare auto-enrolled them into, or from the
Medicare drug plan they chose if they joined a plan on their own.

Example: Social Security notified Medicare in February 2010 that

Bob Smith was eligible for SSI in November 2009. Limited Income NET
will provide retroactive Medicare drug coverage to Mr. Smith from
November 2009 to March 2010. After March 2010, Mr. Smith will get
Medicare drug coverage from UnitedHealthcare (the plan Medicare
auto-enrolled him into).

* k





Not everyone with Medicaid or SSI will have retroactive coverage. For
people with retroactive coverage, the average period of retroactivity is
3-6 months.

How Will People Know They Have Retroactive Coverage
through Limited Income NET?

Starting January 2010, people should check the yellow auto-enrollment
notice they get in the mail to learn whether they have retroactive Medicare
drug coverage through Limited Income NET. Medicare sends this yellow
notice to everyone who is newly eligible for Medicaid or SSI. The notice lets
people know they automatically get Medicare drug coverage and includes
the date their coverage is effective.

Notice 11429 Means Limited Income NET Retroactive
Coverage

People with retroactive coverage will get a yellow auto-enrollment notice
with “CMS Product No. 11429 - YELLOW? printed in the bottom right
corner. This notice lists the name and phone number of the Medicare

drug plan that will provide their future drug coverage, and also lists the
Limited Income NET contact information for dates of retroactive coverage.
People with retroactive coverage will also get an additional notice from
Limited Income NET with coverage details and instructions on how to

get reimbursed for covered prescriptions they filled during any months of
retroactive coverage.

Notice 11154 Means NO Retroactive Coverage

People who don't have retroactive coverage will get a yellow auto-enrollment
notice with “CMS Product No. 11154 - YELLOW?” printed in the bottom
right corner. This notice lists the name and phone number of the Medicare
drug plan that will provide their future drug coverage.

Reimbursement for People with Retroactive Coverage

People with retroactive coverage are eligible to be reimbursed for covered
Part D prescriptions they paid for, from any pharmacy, during any past
months they were entitled to retroactive coverage. In general, all Medicare
Part D prescription drugs are covered, subject to certain safety limits.





Reimbursement for People with Retroactive Coverage
(continued)

Limited Income NET will reimburse people the money they paid out-of-pocket
for their covered Part D prescriptions, minus any applicable copayments

(up to $2.50 for a generic and $6.30 for a brand-name drug in 2010). People
should read the materials they get in the mail from Limited Income NET

for instructions on how to file for reimbursement, or contact them at
1-800-783-1307. TTY users should call 1-877-801-0369.

Once Limited Income NET gets the written request for reimbursement, they
have 72 hours to let the person know whether their drug is covered. If they
determine the person is eligible for reimbursement, Limited Income NET will
mail a check no later than 30 days after that. If they determine that the person’s
drug isn't covered, the person will get a letter explaining why.

People must ask for reimbursement within 180 days (6 months) after the
date their Limited Income NET coverage ends. This date is on the yellow
auto-enrollment notice with “CMS Product No. 11429 - YELLOW” printed in

the bottom right corner.

Other People Who May Be Eligible for Limited Income NET

Medicare may not always have the most current information about a person’s
Medicaid or SSI eligibility. A person may qualify for retroactive coverage from
Limited Income NET as long as they qualified for both Medicare and either
Medicaid or SSI on that date.

People who learn they are eligible for retroactive coverage should contact
Limited Income NET at 1-800-783-1307 for information about how to get
reimbursed for any covered Part D drug expenses they had during months they
were eligible for retroactive coverage.

Get More Information about the Limited Income NET Program

For questions about the Limited Income NET Program or a person’s retroactive
coverage, call Limited Income NET at 1-800-783-1307. TTY users should call
1-877-801-0369. Someone will be available to take your call from 8 AM to 8 PM
in each U.S. time zone.
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